






























































 

 
 
 
 

MODEL 3000 SERIES FAN ASSEMBLY   
 

Ref. No. Part # Description Quantity 
Req’d 

    
1 A70632 6” L.H. (152.4mm) Housing – Hydraulic Fan 1 
2 A77058 6” R.H. (152.4mm) Housing – Hydraulic Fan 1 
3 A70404 6” (152.4mm) Rotor – Hydraulic Fan  1 
4 A77059 Mount Plate 1 
5 A70629 Hydraulic Motor - .67 cu. In. (Cassappa) – used prior to Sept. 1/04 1 
 A77010 Hydraulic Motor - .87 cu. In. (Cassappa) – used Sept. 1/04 and later 1 

** A70643 
A70626 

Seal Kit – Cassappa Motor 
Shaft Seal Only – Cassappa Motor 
 

1 
1 

6 A70634 Screen – (Std.) 1 
7 A70398 Sensor Mount Bracket 1 
8 A70237 6” (152.4mm) Hose Clamp 1 
9 A75943 8” (203.2mm) Hose Clamp 1 

10 A77060 6” to 8” (152.4mm to 203.2mm) Rubber Transition Tube 1 
11 A70635 Hub – Rotor – (3/4” I.D.) (19.0mm)  1 
12 A75910 Smart Sensor – Fan 1 
13 A70639 3/16” x 3/16” x 1” Key (4.8mm x 4.8mm x 25.4mm) 1 
14 BO43017 7/16” x 1-3/4” N.C. (11.1mm x 44.4mm) Hex Bolt  2 
15 BS010175P #10 – 24 x ¾” (19.0mm) Pan Head Screw 1 
16 BN010P #10 – 24 Hex Nut  1 
17 A70628 ½” N.C. x 3” x 4-1/8” Lg. (12.7mm x 76.2mm x 104.9mm) U-Bolt  2 
18 BO25010 ¼” x 1” N.C. (19.0mm x 25.4mm) Hex Bolt  15 
19 A70566 ¼” x ¾” HWH (6.35mm x 19.0mm) Self Tapping Screw 12 
20 BN043L 7/16” N.C. (11.1mm) Hex Nylon Lock Nut 2 
21 BS010125P #10 – 24 x 1-1/4” Pan Head Screw  2 
22 BS010075P #10 – 24 x 3/4” N.C. Hex Bolt  1 
23 BN050 ½” N.C. (12.7mm) Hex Nut – (plated) 4 
24 BW010LP #10 Lockwasher 1 
25 BN025 ¼” N.C. (6.35mm) Hex Nut  15 
26 BN010P #10 – 24 Hex Nut  2 
27 BW12502506F 1-1/4” O.D. x ¼” I.D. x 1/16” Thick (31.7mm x 6.35mm x 1.5mm) Flatwasher – 

(plated) 
6 

28 BW050L ½” (12.7mm) Lockwasher  4 
29 A70775 Extended Screen – (optional) 1 
30 BW008F #8 Flatwasher 2 

*** A70401 6” Fan Housing c/w Rotor and Bolts – included item #1, 2, 3, 6, 18, 19 and 27  1 
    

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 31 



 

2

18

MONITOR SYSTEM - 3000 A/S

MICRO SWITCH

34

29

1

36
35

5

2

36
35

5

7

39
37

38 40

3

33

4

7

36

35
6

7

32
31

29

30

36
35

32

12

11

23

10
15

17
16

14

20
19

22

22

21

13

27

28

25

8

9
26

25

24

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

  
 
 
 
 
 

Page 32 



 

 
 
 

MONITOR ASSEMBLY - 3000 SERIES AIR CART 
 

 
Ref. No. 

 
Part # 

 
Description 

 
Quantity Req’d 

1 A75900 Monitor Consol - 539002 1 
2 A75956 Fuse Retainer (Power Switch Box & Clutch Control) - 539003 2 
3 A75902 Clutch Control Console - 539004 1 
4 A75904 Controller Power Switch Box - 539005 1 
5 A75988 Single Support Bracket – Monitor * 
6 A75894 Double Support Bracket – Monitor * 
7 A77030 Knob – Support Bracket * 
8 A75905 Tractor Harness - 539700 1 
9 A75907 Implement Harness – Tow Behind Only - 539701 1 

10 A70733 Micro Switch Assembly 1 
11 A70741 Switch – Micro Switch 1 
12 A70731 ½” (12.7mm) Strain Relief Cord Connector 1 
13 A75889 Mount Bracket – 5 Section A/D 1 
14 A70740 Mount Bracket – for Micro Switch 1 
15 BS010175P #10 - 24 x 1-3/4” Socket Head Screw  4 
16 BW010LP #10 External Starwasher (plated) 4 
17 BN010P #10 – 24 Hex Nut (plated) 4 
18 C50541 5/8” x 4” x 3-1/2” Long (16.0mm x 101.6mm x 88.9mm) U-Bolt (plated) 1 
19 BW15006812F 1-1/2” O.D. x 11/16” I.D. x 1/8” (38.1mm x 17.5mm x 3.3mm) Flatwasher 

(plated) 
2 

20 BN062 5/8” N.C. (16.0mm) Hex Nut  2 
21 BO50015 ½” x 1-1/2” N.C. (12.7mm x 38.1mm) Hex Head Bolt  2 
22 BW17505612F 1-3/4” O.D. x 9/16” I.D. x 1/8” (44.4mm x 14.2mm x 3.3mm) Flatwasher 

(plated) 
2 

23 BN050 ½” N.C. (12.7mm) Hex Nut  2 
24 A70747 Cultivator Adaptor Bracket 1 
25 A70271 12 Pin Brylite Connector – female pin 2 
26 A70270 12 Pin Brylite Connector – male pin 1 
27 A77031 12 Pin Plug – male – Clutch Control 1 
28 A77032 12 Pin Plug – female – Clutch Control 1 
29 A75920 3 Pin Plug – male  2 
30 A75899 3 Pin Plug – female  2 
31 A75919 2 Pin Plug – female  1 
32 A75918 2 Pin Plug – male  2 
33 A77033 3 Pin Plug – Switch Box – male  1 
34 A77034 3 Pin Plug – Switch Box – female  1 
35 A77025 9/32” I.D. (7.11mm) Plastic Washer * 
36 A77026 Console Mount Bolt – ¼” N.C. (6.35mm)  * 
37 A70355 Rocker Switch – (Amber/Green Lights) – Main Clutch 1 
38 A75957 Rocker Switch – (Green Lights Only) – Tank Clutch 3 
39 A75958 30 AMP Fuse – Clutch Console 1 
40 A75959 20 AMP Fuse – Controller Switch Box 1 

    
    
    

 
 
 

Page 33 

 



 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 
 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 
 

AIR CART MONITOR COMPONENTS  - 3000 SERIES  
(COMPONENTS ON CART) 

Quantity Req’d  
Ref. No. 

 
Part # 

 
Description 3215/4250 3315/4350 

     
1 A75906 Harness – Air Cart - 539703 1 1 
2 A75909 Four Level Bin Sensor  - 484004 2 3 
3 A75910 Smart Sensor – Fan - 291008 1 1 
4 A75911 Hall Effect Sensor - 433307 6 8 
5 A75898 Pin Extracting Tool (order from parts) 1 1 
6 A75550 Electric Clutch 3 4 
7 A75903 H-Bridge Controller 652002 1 1 
8 A75893 Cap -  6 Pin Plug 1 1 
9 A70270 12 Pin Brylite Connector c/w caps – male pin 1 1 

10 A75920 3 Pin Plug – male pin 14 15 
11 A75899 3 Pin Plug – female pin 14 15 
12 A75918 2 Pin Plug – male pin 3 3 
13 A75563 Mount Bracket – Bin Sensor 8 16 
14 A77068 6 Pin Plug – female pin 1 1 
15 A77051 25 Pin Plug – H-Bridge Control 1 1 
16 A77052 Female Clutch Plug – 2 Pin 4 4 
17 A77053 Male Plug – 2 Pin – Clutch  3 4 
18 A75897 Strain Relief Bushing – Bin Sensor 2 3 
19 A75908 Rockshaft Blockage System Extension Cable – Model 3000/4000 Series 

Tow Between Only 
 

1 
 

1 
20 BN008LP #8 External Shakeproof Lockwasher 16 24 
21 BO08037 #8 - 32 x 3/8 Pan Head Screw 16 24 
22 BO25007 ¼” x ¾” (6.35 x 19.0mm) Hex Bolt 6 8 
23 BN025L ¼” Hex Nylon Lock Nut 6 8 
24 A77050 6 Pin Plug – Male Pin – Tow Between Only 1 1 

 
 

Page 34 

12 (2 PIN)

9

7

12 (2 PIN)

16

16

17

11

1
10

15

10
3

1011

11 8

10

14

11

10

12 (2 PIN)

10

18

2
11

6

16 16

20

19

10

13

20
21

4

22

23

11

24



 

6

7

8

8
8

5

14

10

15

1

8

5

3
9

11

2

13

12

17

16

9

10

11

12

13

USED PRIOR TO 2004

15

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

BLOCKAGE SYSTEM 3000 SERIES AIR CART 
Ref. No. Part # Description Quantity Req’d 

    
1 A76038 Mount Bracket – used 2009 and later * 
2 A76037 Blockage Module – used 2009 and later * 
    

3 A75913 10 Wire Harness (Deluxe System) * 
 A75917 16 Wire Harness (Econo System) 1 
 A75914 16 Wire Harness (Deluxe System) * 
    

4 A75920 2 Pin Plug – Male * 
5 A75899 3Pin Plug – Female * 
6 A75912 Blockage Sensor * 
7 A75916 7 Way Splitter Harness (Deluxe System) 1 
8 A75920 3 Pin Plug – Male * 
    

9 A75015 ½” x 4” x 5-1/4” (12.7mm x 101.6mm x 133.3mm) Long U-Bolt * 
10 BN050 ½” (12.7mm) N.C. Hex Nut (plated) * 
11 BO25012 ¼” x 1-1/4” (6.35mm x 31.7mm) N.C. Hex Bolt (plated) * 
12 BW025L ¼” (6.35mm) Lockwasher (plated) * 
13 BN025 ¼” (6.35mm) N.C. Hex Nut (plated) * 
14 A75919 2 Pin Plug (female) * 
15 BW050L ½” (12.7mm) Lockwasher (plated) * 
16 A75915 Blockage Module – used prior to 2009 * 
17 A75961 Mount Bracket – used with Module No #A75915 prior to 2009 * 
18 A70786 Tie Strap – 6” (plastic) * 

*  as required 
Page 35 

18



 

1

2

3

4

5

7

8 33

9

10 11

12 13

14

15

16

17
18

19

20
21

22
20

23

24
25

2221

23

16
26

27
2829

35

22

20

21

6
22

20
21

30

38

34

32

8" & 10" AUGER ASSEMBLY

36 37

**

9

***

31
39

41

24

25

24

25

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

        Page 36 



 

 

8” and 10” AUGER ASSEMBLY 
Ref. No. Part # Description Quantity Req’d 

   8” 10” 
1 A75834 8” (203.2mm) Auger Tube Body 1 --- 
 A76095 10” (254.0mm) Auger Tube Body --- 1 
     

2 A75833 8” (203.2mm) Auger Flighting 1 --- 
 A76094 10” (254.0mm) Auger Flighting --- 1 
     

3 A75825 Mount Plate – (for hydraulic motor) – 8” (203.2mm) Auger 1 --- 
 A76096 Mount Plate – (for hydraulic motor) – 10” (254.0mm) Auger --- 1 
     

4 A70264 Hydraulic Motor – 8” Auger 1 --- 
 A76049 Hydraulic Motor – 10” Auger --- 1 

5 A75725 Hopper – 8” (203.2mm) Auger 1 --- 
 A75722 Hopper – 10” (254.0mm) Auger --- 1 

6 A75990 Hopper Safety Guard – 8” Auger 1 --- 
 A76032 Hopper Safety Guard – 10” Auger --- 1 

7 A75991 Top Half Hopper Clamp – 8” (203.2mm) Auger 1 --- 
 A76097 Top Half Hopper Clamp – 10” (254.0mm) Auger --- 1 

8 A75992 Bottom Half Hopper Clamp – 8” (203.2mm) Auger 1 --- 
 A76098 Bottom Half Hopper Clamp – 10” (254.0mm) Auger --- 1 

9 A70620 Three Way Control Valve c/w Handle and Handle Mounting Hardware 1 1 
10 PH80680 Handle – Cross 1 1 
11 PH80685 Handle Bracket – Cross 1 1 
12 --- 3/16” x 1-1/4” (4.57mm x 31.7mm) Pin – Handle – (included w/Item #14)  1 1 
13 PH80676 ¼” x ½” (6.35mm x 12.7mm) N.C. Socket Head Capscrew 1 1 
14 A70684 Link Kit – Cross 1 1 
15 BO37025-8 3/8” x 2-1/2” (9.65 x 63.5mm) N.C. Hex Bolt – Grade 8 1 --- 

 BO37030-8 3/8” x 3” (9.39mm x 76.2mm) N.C. Hex Bolt – Grade 8 --- 1 
16 BN037L 3/8” (9.39mm) N.C. Hex Nylon Lock Nut  1 1 
17 A75809 Return Spring 2 2 
18 A70158 Locking Collar ½” (12.7mm) I.D. c/w Set Screw 1 1 
19 A70659 ¼”(6.35mm) -20 Set Screw 1 1 
20 BW037L 3/8” (9.39mm) Lockwasher  14 14 
21 BN037 3/8” (9.39mm) N.C. Hex Nut  10 10 
22 B03707SS 3/8” x ¾” (9.39mm x 19.0mm) Sq. Head Set Screw 1 1 
23 BW100003706F 1” O.D. x 3/8” I.D. x 1/16” (25.4mm x 9.39mm x 1.52mm) Flatwasher (plated) 4 4 
24 A77056 Hydraulic Hose Retainer Bracket 3 4 
25 BN050 ½” (12.7mm) N.C. Hex Nut  3 4 
26 BO31017 5/16” x 1-3/4” (7.87mm x 44.4mm) N.C. Hex Head Bolt  3 3 
27 BW031L 5/16” (7.87mm) Lockwasher  3 3 
28 BN031 5/16” (7.87mm) N.C. Hex Nut  3 3 
29 C50735 ¾” x 5-3/4” (19.0mm x 146.0mm) N.C. Hex Head Bolt (special) 1 1 
30 A70415 2-7/8” O.D. x 3/8” I.D. x 1/8” (72.9mm x 9.39mm x 3.04mm) – Back-up Washer  1 1 
31 BO50027T ½” x 2-3/4” Full Thread Bolt  1 1 
32 A75941 8” x 32” (203.2 x 812.8mm) Flexible Auger Spout 1 1 
33 A75829 Valve Control Rod 1 1 
34 A75943 8” (203.2mm) Hose Clamp 1 1 
35 BN075L ¾” (19.0mm) N.C. Hex Nylon Lock Nut 1 1 
36 A75993 Skid Plate – 8” Auger 1 1 

 A76025 Skid Plate – 10” Auger --- 1 
37 A75995 Handle Connector – Control Rod 1 1 
** A70622 Seal Kit – 8” Auger (for White Hydraulic Motor) 1 --- 

 A75998 Seal Kit – 10” Auger (for White Hydraulic Motor)  --- 1 
*** A70644 Seal Kit – (for Three Way Cross Control Valve – item #9) 1 1 
38 BN050L ½” N.C. Hex Nylon Locknut 1 1 
39 A76107 Steading Sleeve 1 1 
40 BO50025T ½” x 2-1/2” (12.7 x 63.5mm) Full Thread Bolt 1 1 
41 BN050 ½” N.C. (12.7mm) Hex Nut  1 1 

 
Page 37 



 

 
 
 
 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 
 

 
 
 
 

 
 
 

 
 
 
 

 
Page 38 

29

20
 13

20
18

2

 15

17

 16

 31

28

20

 20
 19

 1
 18

8

4

 3

27

 12

 7

 25
 6

 23

 18

 18

5

10

26

24

11

24

33

34

30

19

20

18

9

22

32

19

22

14 21

35

36

36



 

 
AUGER SUPPORT ASSEMBLY – Tow Behind 

MODEL 3000 SERIES AIR CART    
 

 
Ref. # 

 
Part # 

 
Description 

 
Quantity Req’d 

   8” 10” 
1 A75830 Auger Support – Front – Tow Behind Only 1 1 
 A76102 Auger Support – Front – Tow Between Only 1 1 

2 A75831 8” (203.2mm) Auger Support – Rear – Tow Behind Only 1 --- 
 A76103 8” (203.2mm) Auger Support – Rear – Tow Between Only 1 --- 
 A76099 10” (254.0mm) Auger Support – Rear – Tow Behind Only --- 1 
 A76104 10” (254.0mm) Auger Support – Rear – Tow Between Only --- 1 
     

3 A75835 Lower Swivel Arm 1 1 
     

4 A75838 Main Attaching Bracket 1 1 
5 A75836 Upper Swivel Arm 1 1 
6 A75839 T-Pin – Auger Support 1 1 
7 A70771 2-3/4” (69.8mm) Spacer Tube – 8” Auger 1 --- 
 A75840 3” (76.2mm) Spacer Tube – 10” Auger --- 1 

8 A75841 Lock Pin 1 1 
     

9 A75844 Safety latch – 8” (203.2mm) Auger 1 --- 
 A76100 Safety latch – 10” (254.0mm) Auger --- 1 
     

10 A75819 Upper Swivel Pin 1 1 
11 A75846 Hose Retainer 1 1 
12 A75847 Rear Pivot Pin -  10-1/2” (266.7mm)  1 1 
13 A75848 Bottom Clamp  - Transport Lock – 8” (203.2mm) Auger 1 --- 

 A76101 Bottom Clamp  - Transport Lock – 10” (254.0mm) Auger --- 1 
     

14 A75849 Handle – Transport Lock 1 1 
15 A75826 Turn Buckle – Female Half 1 1 
16 A75828 Turn Buckle – Male Half 1 1 

     
17 A70429 ½” x 1-1/4” (12.7mm x 31.7mm) Clevis Pin 1 1 
18 BO50020 ½” x 2” (12.7mm x 50.8mm) N.C. Hex Bolt 9 9 
19 BW050L ½” (12.7mm) Lockwasher 8 8 
20 BN050 ½” (12.7mm) N.C. Nylon Locknut 9 9 
21 BW12505306F 1-¼” O.D. x 17/32” I.D. x 1/16” (31.7mm x 13.4mm x 1.52mm) Flatwasher 1 1 
22 BW037L 3/8” (9.39mm) Lockwasher 1 1 
23 A75994 Locking Thumb Screw – ¾” (19.0mm) N.C. Thread 1 1 
24 L2511 ¼” x 2 (6.35mm x 50.8mm) Roll Pin 3 3 

     
25 BNO75L ¾” (19.0mm) Nylon Lock Nut 1 1 
26 C50735 ¾” x 5-3/4” (19.0mm x 146.0mm) N.C. Hex Bolt (special) 1 1 
27 BO75020 ¾” x 2” (19.0mm x 50.8mm) N.C. Hex Bolt 4 4 
28 BW075L ¾” (19.0mm) Lockwasher 4 4 
29 BN075 ¾” (19.0mm) N.C. Hex Bolt  4 4 
30 BO25022 ¼” x 2-1/4” (6.35mm x 57.1mm) N.C. Hex Bolt 2 2 
31 BO50035 ½” x 3-1/2” (12.7mm x 88.9mm) N.C. Hex Bolt 1 1 
32 BN037 3/8” (9.39mm) N.C. Hex Nut 2 2 

     
33 BN025L ¼” (6.35mm) N.C. Hex Nylon Locknut 1 1 
34 A75882 ¼” x 1-1/4” (6.35mm x 31.7mm) Roll Pin 1 1 
35 P80602 Rubber Handle 1 1 
36 A76035 2” Fabric Liner – 8” Auger  1 --- 

 A76036 2” Fabric Liner – 10” Auger --- 1 
     

Page 39 



 

 
 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 
 

 
 
 
 

 
 
 

3000 SERIES REAR HITCH ASSEMBLY  
 

Ref. No. Part # Description Quantity Req’d 
    

1 A76056 Rear Hitch Frame 1 
2 A76054 Rear Hitch Support – 29-1/4” (743mm) Lg overall length 2 
3 B100025 1” x 2-1/2” N.C. (25.4mm x 63.5mm)  Hex Bolt 4 
4 BN100 1” (25.4mm) Hex Nut 4 
5 B125035 1-1/4” x 3-1/2” N.C. (31.7mm x 88.9mm) Hex Bolt 2 
6 BN125 1-1/4” N.C. (31.7mm) Hex Nut 2 
7 
8 
9 

10 
11 

BW100L 
BW125L 
A76058 

B050030 
BN050L 

1” (25.4mm) Lockwasher 
1-1/4” (31.7mm) Lockwasher 
1 ½” x 8 ½“ (38.1mm x 215.9mm) Pin 
½” x 3” (12.7mm x 76.2mm) Hex Head Bolt (Plated) 
½” (12.7mm) Locknut 

4 
2 
1 
1 
1 

12 A76118 Primary Hose Support – 3315 Tow Between Only 1 
    

 
 
 
 

Page 40 

 1

 2

 2

 3

 4

 3

 4

 4  3

 4

 6

 5

 5

 6

7

7

7

7

 8

 8

12



 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 

 
 

MODEL 3000 AIR CART TOW HITCH  
 

 
Ref. No. 

 
Part # 

 
Description 

 
Qty. Req’d 

1 
2 
3 
4 
5 
 

6 
 

7 
8 
9 

10 
11 
12 
13 

 
14 
15 
16 
17 
18 
19 
20 

 
21 
22 
23 
24 
25 
26 
27 

A70699 
A70698 
A70708 
A70707 
A70687 

 
A70710 

 
A75051 

DH12517 
DH12518 
A70544 
A75053 
A75054 
A70709 

 
C55203 

PW81000 
B100055 
B100022 
B050045 
BN010 
BN075 

 
BN050 

BW25011215F 
BW010L 
BW075L 
BW050L 
DR129 
A70718 

Tow Hitch - R.H. 
Tow Hitch - L.H. 
Attaching Bracket 
Stand 
Cross-Brace - Half 
 
Safety Cable  
 
1-1/2" x 5" (38.1mm x 127.0mm) PIN 
7/16" x 1-3/4" (11.1mm x 44.4mm) lynch pin 
7/16" x 2" (11.1mm x 50.8mm) lynch pin 
1" x 3" (25.4mm x 76.2mm) Pin 
Lock pin - Support Stand 
T-bolt - Support Stand 
Stand - Inside Support 
 
3/4" x 4" x 5-5/8" U-Bolt (19.0mm x 101.6mm x 143.0mm)  
1/2" x 3-1/8" C-C x 3-9/16" U-Bolt (12.7mm x 79.5mm x 90.4mm)  
1" x 5-1/2" N.C. (25.4mm x 139.7mm) Hex. Bolt 
1" x 2-1/4" N.C. (25.4mm x (57.1mm) Hex. Bolt 
1/2" x 4-1/2" N.C. (12.7mm x 114.3mm) Hex. Bolt 
1" N.C. (25.4mm) Hex. Nut 
3/4" N.C. (19.0mm) Hex. Nut  
 
1/2" N.C. (12.7mm) Hex. Nut 
2-1/2" O.D. x 1-1/8" I.D. x 5/32" Flat Washer (63.5mm x 28.7mm x 4.0mm)  
1" Lockwasher (25.4mm)  
3/4" Lockwasher (19.0mm) 
1/2" Lockwasher (12.7mm) 
#14 Hairpin 
Mount Bracket – Stand 

1 
1 
2 
2 
1 
 

1 
 

1 
7 
1 
7 
2 
2 
2 
 

4 
2 
1 
1 
2 
2 
8 
 

6 
2 
1 
8 
6 
2 
2 

Page 41 

1

10

8
14

3
20

24

SEEDING
IMPLEMENT

314

8

24 20 10

2

11

15

16

13

12 4

25

21 23

19

8

10
6

19

22

17

9
7

5

2125

18

15

25 21



 

15

13

13

20 15

15

21

20

15

21

15

13

13

21

20

15

21
22

23

15

13

13

20 15

15

21

20

15

21

15

13

13

21

20

15

21
22

23

24

25

PRIMARY HOSE SUPPORTS
    - 3315 TOW BETWEEN ONLY

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 

MODEL 3000 AIR CART PRIMARY HOSE COUPLER 
 

Ref. No. 
 

Part # 
 

Description 
 

Qty. Req’d 
1 
 

 
2 
 

 
3 
4 
5 
6 
7 
 
 

8 
 

9 
10 
11 
12 
13 
14 
15 
16 
17 
18 
19 
20 
21 
22 
23 
24 
25 

A70300 
A70298 

 
A70301 
A70299 

 
A70028 
A75949 

-- 
A70096 
A70171 

 
 

A70098 
 

A75015 
A70287 

B037010 
BN050 
BN037 

BW050L 
BW037L 

BS080150P 
BN080P 

BW008LP 
A70059 
A76011 

BO37035 
A76012 
DR129 
A76009 
A76010 

Male Half - 3 Run Hose Coupler 
Male Half - 4 Run Hose Coupler 
 
Female Half - 3 Run Hose Coupler 
Female Half - 4 Run Hose Coupler 
 
Stand - Hose Coupler 
Support Bracket – Primary Hose Coupler and ¾” (19.0mm) Quick Coupler 
2-1/2" I.D. (63.5mm) Primary Hose (order lengths as req'd) 
2-1/2" I.D. (63.5mm) Tube Cap 
SEAL - Hose Coupler (1-1/4" x 10" & 3/4" x 48") (31.7mm x 254.mm  & 19.0mm x 1219mm) 
cut to length 
 
2-1/2" (6.35mm) Hose Clamp 
 
1/2" x 4" x 5-1/4" (12.7mm x 101.6mm x 133.3mm) Long U-Bolt  
Support - Brylite Plug  
3/8" x 1" (9.39mm x 25.4mm) N.C. Hex. Bolt  
1/2" (12.7mm) N.C. Hex. Nut  
3/8" (9.39mm) N.C. Hex. Nut  
1/2" (12.7mm) Lockwasher  
3/8" (9.39mm) Lockwasher  
#8-32 x 1-1/2"  Pan Head Screw  
#8 - 32 Hex Nut  
#8  External Shake proof Washer 
Drawbolt – Rivets to Coupler Half 
Backing Plate – Hose Support  
3/8” x 3-1/2” N.C. Hex Bolt   
Pin – Front Hose Support – Tow Between 
Hair Pins 
Hose Support – Side of Implement Hitch – Tow Between 
Hose Support – Front of Implement Hitch – Tow Between 
 

* 
* 
 

* 
* 
 

1 
1 
* 
* 
 

1 
 

* 
 

1 
* 
* 
2 
6 
2 
* 
2 
2 
2 
2 
3 
6 
1 
1 
1 
1 

 
*  as required 

 
 

Page 42 

 



 

3

4

5

1

2

5

4

1

3

2

SEED BOOTS 
       

40T BOOT (for shanks with 1-3/4" hole spacing) 

 
REF. 
NO. 

 
PART 
NO. 

 
 

DESCRIPTION 

 
QTY. REQ'D 
PER BOOT 

 
1 
 

2 
 
 
 
 
 

3 
 
 
 
 
 

4 
 

5 

 
A70387 

 
C55223 

 
 

C55215 
 

 
C55216 

 
 

C55218 
 
 

BN050 
 

BW050L 

 
40T Boot 
 
½” x 2" (12.7mm x 50.8mm) Plow bolt - (used with sweep on 3500-3550-
5500-5550 Cult) 
 
½” x 2-1/4” (12.7mm  x 57.1mm) Plow Bolt(Used with Slim Wedge System 
on 3500-3550-5500-5550 Cultivator and on 7500 – 7550 Air Drills)  
 
½” x 2 1/2"  (12.7mm x 63.5mm) Plow bolt - (used with spike on 3500-
3550-5500-5550 Cult) 
 
½” x 2-3/4 (12.7mm x 69.8mm) Plow Bolt (Used with Slim Wedge System 
on 3500-3550-5500-5550 Cultivator and on 7500 – 7550 Air Drills)  
 
½” (12.7mm) Hex. Nut  
 
½” (12.7mm) Lockwasher  

 
1 

 
 

1 
 
 

1 
 

 
1 
 
 

1 
 

1 
 

2 
 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 43 

40T-S AND 40T-SS BOOTS (for shanks with 1-3/4" hole spacing)  

 
REF. 
NO. 

 
PART 
NO. 

 
 

DESCRIPTION 

 
QTY. REQ'D 
PER BOOT 

 
1 
 
 
2 
 
 
 
 

 
3 
 
 
 
 
 
4 
 
5 

 
A70386 
A70451 

 
C55223 

 
 

C55215 
 

 
C55216 

 
 

C55218 
 
 

BN050 
 

BW050L 

 
40T-S Boot 
40T-SS Boot (Side Plate Flared Out) 
 
1/2" x 2" (12.7mm x 50.8mm) Plow bolt - (used with sweep on 3500-3550-
5500-5550 Cultivator) 
 
1/2" x 2-1/4" (12.7mm x 57.1mm) Plow Bolt (Used with Slim Wedge System 
on 3500-3550-5500-5550 Cultivator and on 7500 – 7550 Air Drills) 
  
1/2" x 2 1/2" (12.7mm x 63.5mm) Plow bolt - (used with spike on 
35003550-5500-5550 Cultivator) 
 
1/2" x 2-3/4" (12.7mm x 69.8mm) Plow bolt (Used with Slim Wedge System 
on 3500-3550-5500-5550 Cultivator and on 7500 – 7550 Air Drills) 
 
1/2"  (12.7mm) Hex Nut 
 
1/2" (12.7mm) Lockwasher 

 
1 
1 

 
 

1 
 
 

1 
 

 
1 
 
 

1 
 

1 
 

2 

40T BOOT 

40T-S BOOT 
AND 
40T-SS BOOT 



 

3

4

5

1

2

 
                                                           SEED BOOTS (Cont.) 

 
M BOOT (for shanks with 1-3/4” hole spacing) 

 
 

REF. 
NO. 

 
PART 
NO. 

 
 

DESCRIPTION 

 
QTY. REQ’D 
PER BOOT 

 
1 
 

2 
 
 

3 
 
 
 

4 
 
 

5 
 
 
 

 
A70385 

 
C55223 

 
 

C55219 
 
 
 

BN050 
 
 

BW050L 
 
 
 

 
M1Boot  
 
½” x 2” (12.7mm x 50.8mm)  Plow Bolt – (used with sweep on 
3500-3550-5500-5550 Cult and 7500 – 7550 Air Drills)  
 
½” x 3 1/2” (12.7mm x 88.9mm) Plow Bolt – (used with sweep 
on 3500-3550-5500-5550 Cult and 7500 – 7550 Air Drills) 
 
 
½” (12.7mm) Hex nut 
 
 
½” (12.7mm)  Lockwasher  

 
1 

 
 

1 
 
 

1 
 
 

1 
 
 

2 
 
 

               
 

40T-P BOOT (for shanks with 2-1/4” hole spacing) 

 
REF. 
NO. 

 
PART 
NO. 

 
 

DESCRIPTION 

 
QTY. REQ’D 
PER BOOT 

 
1 
 

2 
 
 
 
 
 

3 
 
 
 

 
 

4 
 

5 

 
A70378 

 
C55215 

 
 

C55218 
 
 

C55218 
 
 

C55219 
 
 
BN050 

 
BW050L 

 
40T-P Boot 
 
½” x 2 1/4” (12.7mm x 57.1mm) Plow Bolt – (used with sweep 
on 7400-7450 CHISEL PLOW) 
 
½” x 2 3/4” (12.7mm x 69.8mm) Plow Bolt – (used with spike on 
7400-7450 CHISEL PLOW) 
 
½” x 2 3/4” (12.7mm x 69.8mm) Plow Bolt – (used with sweep 
on 7400-7450 CHISEL PLOW) 
 
½” x 3 1/2” (12.7mm x 88.9mm) Plow Bolt – (used with spike on 
7400-7450 CHISEL PLOW) 
 
½” (12.7mm)  Hex Nut 
 
½” (12.7mm)  Lockwasher 

 
1 
 

1 
 
 

1 
 
 

1 
 
 

1 
 
 

2 
 

2 
 

 
 

Page 44 

M1 BOOT 

40T-P BOOT 



 

2

8
8

1 

7

10

5

8
10

3

9

4

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

MODEL 3000 AIR CART 
DEFLECTOR PAN ASSEMBLY 

 
REF. NO. 

 
PART NO. 

 
DESCRIPTION 

 
QTY. REQ'D 

1 
 
 

2 
3 
4 
5 
 

6 
7 
8 
9 

10 
 
 

A75512 
 
 

--- 
A75505 
A75504 

CS50734 
 

DG5308 
A75500 
BN050 
BN025L 
BW050L 

 
 

Mount Bracket - 21" long (533.4mm) 
 
 
Pan Bar - 2"  (50.8mm) Sq. Tube (order lengths as req'd) 
Deflector pan 
Backing Plate – Deflector pan 
½” x 4" x 5-1/4" long (12.7mm x 101.6mm x 133.3mm) U-Bolt 
 
½” x 2-1/2" x 3" long (12.7mm x 63.5mm x 76.2mm) U-Bolt 
1/4" x 1.688" x 3.94" U-Bolt 
½” N.C. (12.7mm) Hex Nut  
1/4" N.C. (6.35mm) Hex Nylon Locknut 
½” (12.7mm)  Lockwasher  
 

* 
 
 

* 
* 
* 
* 
 

* 
* 
 

* 
* 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 45 



 

1 2

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

MODEL 3000 AIR CART 
RATE TEST KIT 

 
REF.NO. 

 
PART NO. 

 
DESCRIPTION 

 
QTY. REQ'D 

1 
 

2 
 

A77076 
 

A75820 

Digital Scale 
 
Rate Test Pan 

1 
 

1 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 46 



 

 
 
 
 

13

(3) AMBER

13
 15

 15 18

1

AMBER

11

LIGHT LENSES

18

5

14
17

L.H.S.

8
6

7
9

2

17

17

12(4) RED

18

5

16

110

RED

16

5

3 (AMBER)

1310

 
 

3000 SERIES LIGHT KIT ASSEMBLY 

Page 47 

 
Ref. No. 

 
Part # 

Description Quantity 
Req’d 

    
1 LK6394 Light Bracket 2 
2 LK6416 On/Off Switch 1 
3 LK6401 Amber Lamp c/w Washer and Nut 2 
4 LK6400 Red Lamp c/w Washer and Nut 1 
5 LK6402 Work Lamp c/w Washer and Nut 2 
6 LK6423 Male Plug Connector 1 
7 
 

8 
 
 

9 
10 
11 
12 
13 
14 
15 
16 
17 
18 

LK6408 
 

LK6413 
 

LK6414 
 

LK6415 
LK6409 
LK6410 

-- 
LK6395 

B050010 
LK6407 
BW031L 
BN031 

55ft. (16.8m) Electrical Wire (white/brown/green) – Supplied in Bulk – Stripping 
and Cutting Req’d 
½” (12.7mm) Plastic Loon (25ft Long) – Supplied in Bulk – Stripping and Cutting 
Req’d 
3/8 (9.39mm) Plastic Loom (12ft. Long) – Supplied in Bulk – Stripping and 
Cutting Req’d 
Grey Jacket 2 Wire Cable – 12. GA. (115ft Long) 
Amber Lens (For Amber Lamp) 
Red Lens (For Red Lamp) 
½” (12.7mm)   Starwasher 
Angle Bracket for Work Light Kit – Mount on Auger 
½” x 1” N.C. (12.7mm x 25.4mm) Hex nut 
½” N.C. (12.7mm) Hex Nut – N.F. Fine Thread 
5/16 (7.87mm) Lockwasher 
5/16 N.C. (7.87mm) Hex Nut 

1 
 

1 
 

1 
 

1 
1 
1 
3 
1 
4 
3 
3 
3 

    



 

5

6

7

22

9

17

18

17

18

19

11

20

8

23
4

21

14

12

15

13

2

10

16

3

1

UNDIMPLED
SECONDARY STAND PIPE USED

2008 AND PRIOR

 
3000/4000 AIR CART 

SECONDARY DISTRIBUTOR 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 48 






